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STAFF REPORT 
February 1, 2023 

 

Transportation Corridor Overlay District TCOD-22-002 
Applicant: PVL Investments, LLC. 
Owner: P & G Pataskala, LTD. 
Location: 200 W Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 (PID: 064-307692-00.000) 
Acreage: +/- 53.30 
Zoning: GB – General Business / R-10 – High Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of a Transportation Corridor Overlay District Application 

pursuant to Section 1259.07 of the Pataskala Code for the construction of a 
Retirement Home, Independent Living Villas, and associated site improvements. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking approval of a Transportation Corridor Overlay District application in order to 
allow for the construction of an Assisted-Living Facility, with additional “Independent Living Villas”, and 
associated site improvements. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 53.30-acre property located at 200 W Broad Street is currently unoccupied and is split-zoned. The 
main frontage of Broad Street is zoned GB – General Business, while a small portion of the overall 
property, mostly corresponding to the existing detention pond at the rear (north) is zoned R-10 – High 
Density Residential. The property itself is also not entirely contiguous. The largest section, 46.767-acres 
has frontage on Broad Street to the south, Heron Avenue to the west, and John Reese Parkway to the 
east. There is also a 2.815-acre area on the west side of Heron Avenue, also with frontage on Broad Street, 
and then a 3.402-acre area to the east, with frontage on John Reese Parkway and Richard Connie Street. 
As mentioned before, there is a large detention pond area in the north of the property. 
 
On November 8, 2022, the Board of Zoning Appeals approved a conditional use to allow for the property 
to be used as an Assisted Living Facility, with Independent Living Villas, and associated site improvements.  
 
The Applicant is now requesting approval of the TCOD application pursuant to Chapter 1259. A General 
Summary of the proposed development is below. New information or changes to the previous plan are 
indicated in red. 
 
Structures 
• Assisted Living and Memory Care Facility (75 Units) 

o Size: 66,000 square feet, two (2) stories. 
o Setbacks: 
 82-feet (down from 126.05-feet) from R/W on Broad Street 
 178.32-feet from East proposed property line. 
 146.47-feet from West proposed property line. 
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o Parking: 
 68 paved asphalt surface parking spaces (inc. 4 ADA Spaces) 

• Independent Living Villas (61 units total) 
o Two-Family Attached style dwellings. 
o 24 one (1) bedroom units, 1,190-square feet each. 
o 37 two (2) bedroom units, 1,770-square feet each. 
 Each unit has a driveway onto the interior private roadway. 

• Clubhouse 
o Approximately 3,000-square feet 
o 11 paved asphalt surface parking spaces (inc. 2 ADA spaces) 
o Two (2) pickleball courts at the north end of the interior private roadway with parking for six 

(6). 
Access 
• West: Two-way entrance onto Heron Avenue. 
• South: Right-in/right-out onto Broad Street, with a right turn lane coming into the development. 
• Interior private road to serve Independent Living Villas, AL/MC building, and future corner lot. 
Landscaping 
• Front, Broad Street: L2 provided along frontage of development. 
• Front, Heron Avenue:  None shown (frontage area appears to be just outside of scale of Landscaping 

Plans). L2 is required along frontage. 
• Side – West: A continuous line of low shrubs, with evergreen and deciduous trees. 
• Side – East: None. (None required if not abutting residential use) 
• Rear – North: A continuous line of low shrubs, with evergreen and deciduous trees. 
Signage 
• One (1) monument sign at western entrance to Heron Avenue. 

o 5’-5 ½” in height. 
o 32-square feet in size. 
o Internally illuminated. 

• One (1) monument sign at southern entrance to Broad Street. 
o Identical dimensions/form as above. 

 
Following the tabling of the Application at the January 4, 2022, Planning and Zoning Commission Hearing, 
the Applicant informed Staff their intention is to split the property into three (3) lots total; with the 
development taking place on 17.29-acres out of the total 53.50-acres. Approximately 17 additional acres 
to the east will be split off for future development by others, as well as a 1.91-acre corner lot at the 
intersection of Broad Street and Heron Avenue. The property line for the proposed corner lot is proposed 
to run down the centerline of the proposed private street to access the Provision Living site. 
 
Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and 
suggestions from the Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
Staff has drafted a list of comments regarding the Application, which is attached to this Staff Report and 
includes all comments from the initial Concept Review to now. Comments which have been addressed are 
struck through, new and remaining comments are indicated in red. A few of the major items are listed 
beginning on the next page. 
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• The proposed building height exceeds the 35’ maximum height permitted by Section 1249.05(A) by 4-
11/32” The Planning and Zoning Commission is unable to approve as proposed, so a Variance will be 
needed. 

• The Transportation Corridor Overlay District requires that sidewalk/paths shall be installed along each 
developed parcels frontage.  

o There are existing low-hanging overhead electric wires along the right-of-way of Broad Street. 
The City would prefer any pathway to be within the right-of-way, however, with the low-
hanging wires being present, the City believes a fee-in-lieu would be appropriate for the 
development at this time. 

• For uses within the GB zoning district the following landscaping standards must be provided: 
o Frontage: L2 

 L2 shall consist of a continuous shrub line, three (3) feet in height, with one (1) tree 
per 30 lineal feet. 

 Heron Avenue Frontage: It appears that the frontage on Heron Avenue is cut-off by 
the scale of the Landscaping Plans and no screening along this frontage is shown. 

o Side: L3 or L4 if abutting a residential use. 
 L3 shall consist of a continuous shrub line, six (6) feet in height with 95% opacity 

(arborvitae), with one (1) tree per 30 lineal feet. A six (6) foot high fence or wall may 
be substituted for the shrubs. 

 L4 shall consist of a fence, no less than six (6) feet tall with 100% opacity, plus one (1) 
tree per 30 lineal feet. In addition, four (4) high shrubs are required per 30 lineal feet 
of wall. 

 As proposed, the Applicant has provided a continuous line of low shrubs, with 
deciduous and evergreen trees interspersed along the line between the proposed 
Development and the adjacent Heron Manor to the west.  

• Proposed screening does not meet the L3 or L4 standard. There is an existing 
mound (6’ in height) and trees within the reserve area of Heron Manor. It is 
the Applicant’s belief that the proposed landscaping in combination with that 
existing within Heron Manor will be sufficient to properly screen the 
adjoining uses. 

o Rear: L3 or L4 if abutting a residential use. 
 As proposed, the Applicant has provided a continuous line of low shrubs, with 

deciduous and evergreen trees interspersed along the line between the proposed 
Development and the adjacent Heron Manor to the north.  

o As this is a TCOD, per Chapter 1259, the Planning and Zoning Commission may approve, 
approve with modifications, or disapprove landscaping as proposed. 

 
Should this Application be approved, the next step for the Applicant would be to submit a full site 
engineering package (Construction Plans) including Stormwater Calculations which is to be approved 
administratively, followed by the New Commercial Construction Permit (administrative), after which they 
may begin construction. 
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Public Service Director (Full comments attached) 
1. Stormwater control: 

a. Stormwater report needed as part of Construction Plans, which will need to verify existing 
pond can handle additional load. 

b. Some improvements may be needed to pond. 
2. Existing Retention Pond: 

a. On private property, deed to City for operation. Grubbing and grading around pond will be 
needed during construction. 

3. Future Development at SW corner: 
a. Must access from private road, no additional access to Broad or Heron will be permitted. 

 
GPD (Full comments attached – Reviewed Traffic Access Study) 
• Recommended westbound right turn lane at Broad Street Right In – Right Out access drive. – Provided. 
 
City Engineer (Full comments attached) 
• Appropriate signage needed for RI/RO. 
• A cross-access agreement needs to be provided with current parcel and parcel to SW to ensure no 

new access points onto Broad. 
 
Pataskala Utilities (Full comments attached) 
• Due to limited capacity, this will likely be the final development granted Sanitary until reclamation 

facility is expanded. 
• Will need at minimum two feed points into development. 
 
West Licking Joint Dire District (Full comments attached) 
General comments relating to Fire Code compliance. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-10 – High Density Residential Heron Manor 

East GB – General Business 
R-10 – High Density Residential 

Vacant 
Settlement at Pataskala 

South GB – General Business 
M-1 – Light Manufacturing 

Misc. Commercial 
Misc. Industrial 

West R-10 – High Density Residential  
GB – General Business 

Heron Manor 
Vacant 
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Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – See attached. 
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• GPD – See attached. 
• Pataskala Utilities – See attached. 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – See attached. 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
1. The Applicant shall address all comments from Planning and Zoning Staff, Public Service Director, City 

Engineer, Pataskala Utilities, GPD, and the West Licking Joint Fire District. 
2. The Applicant shall submit the Construction Plans Application within one (1) year of the date of 

approval.  
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission 
when making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve a Transportation Corridor Overlay District Application TCOD-22-002 pursuant to 
Section 1259.07 of the Pataskala Code (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on 
the approval).” 
 



 
              CITY OF PATASKALA PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 

621 West Broad Street, Suite 2A 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
TCOD-22-002 Staff Review 

February 1, 2023 
 
General Plan Comments 
• ILV’s on the far north side shall not extend beyond the zoning boundary. 

o Again, just a note to keep in mind. 
• Indicate Zoning District boundaries on the site plan. 

o Label GB and R-10 
• Include property line dimensions. 
• “Wetland Boundary” should be revised to “Conservation Tract” to reflect what it is platted as. 
• Include a “Notes” section of page 1. 

o Include note for all interior roadways to be private. 
• Include widths of interior roadways, radius of eyebrow 
• Dimensions of pickleball courts 
• Dimensions for sidewalks, front path. 
• Identify access types (full access, right-in/right-out). If right-in/right-out, will need a “porkchop” or 

island in the middle. 
• Sign: size and height okay. 

o Illumination: so long as just the letters are illuminated and not the entire sign (no full face lit 
cabinet) then that is okay. Appears to be based on rendering. 

o Minimum setback from R/W is 10’. Please indicate distance from public R/W. 8’ is shown from 
private road but setback only applies to public R/W. 

• For the front yard setback: there are several requirements throughout the code, in summary, the 
following requirements apply and should be shown on the plan as such. 
o The front yard setback, when in the TCOD, shall be based off of the recommend R/W width. 

That is 60’ off centerline. Include a line showing proposed future R/W on the site plan, and base 
the proposed setback dimension from that line. 

o The required from yard setback in GB is 50’, show as a line on the site plan from the future R/W. 
o Within that 50’ setback, there is a further 40’ buffer which must be landscaped to the L2 

standard. 
• With the TCOD Application, it is possible to have certain aspects of the proposal approved as 

proposed. Essentially granting a deviation from the Pataskala Code, subject to approval of the PZC. 
Those items identified below which do not meet Pataskala Code but are eligible to be approved as 
proposed are indicated with “*”. 
o Again, just a note to keep in mind. 

• For Private Access (shared with SW corner lot): Will need some sort of maintenance agreement and 
common access agreement/easement. 

 
Chapter 1249 – General Business District 
• 1249.04 – Conditionally Permitted Uses 

o 1249.04(17) All conditionally permitted uses as allowed in the PRO and LB Districts. 
 1243.04(1): Nursing Homes are a Conditional Use in the PRO zoning district. Therefore, it is 

also Conditionally Permitted in GB. 
• CU-22-004 Approved by BZA on October 11, 2022. 



  

 

• 1249.05 – General Requirements of the GB District 
o 1249.05(A): Maximum building height is 35-feet. 
 Proposed building height exceeds max at 35’-4 11/32”. 
 Will need a Variance for this. Height deviations not allowed under TCOD. 

o 1249.05(C): Setbacks and Yards 
 *1249.05(C)(1): Front Yard shall be 50’ in depth when serviced by central water and sewer. 

• Show front yard setback as dimension from recommended R/W width. 
• Why is dimension from westernmost ILV show at an angle to the rear of the structure? 

Should be shown from closest point of structure to closest property line. 
 *1249.05(C)(2): Side Yard shall be 35’ for buildings, and 25’ for paved areas when abutting a 

residential zoning district. 
• With the new information that the SW corner will be separated, that makes the 

property line down the centerline of the private road become a new Side Yard lot line. 
35’ setback shown, indicate actual distance for westernmost units, unit at corner. 

 *1249.05(C)(3): Rear Yard shall be 35’ for buildings, and 25’for paved areas when abutting a 
residential zoning district. 

o 1249.05(D): Maximum lot occupancy of 85% for principal and accessory buildings. 
 Provide lot coverage statistics on Page 1 under Site Date. Undoubtedly will meet the 85% 

with entire lot, just need the numbers. 
o 1249.05(G): All trash and garbage shall be stored in container systems which are located and 

enclosed so as to effectively screen them from view. Screening of trash and garbage areas shall 
meet the requirements of Section 1283.06. Container systems shall not be located in front 
yards. 
 Information on refuse disposal for both types of uses will be needed. Indicate location of 

dumpster(s) and type of screening for the AL/MC building. 
 Indicate type of refuse disposal for Independent Living Villas. Will each unit have its own 

trashcan (typical residential trashcans) or will there be a central dumpster location? Indicate 
as a note on the first page. 
• I believe the intent was for individual trash cans when we spoke earlier. Indicate so 

with a note on the plans. 
 

Chapter 1259 – Transportation Corridor Overlay District 
• 1259.05 – Design Standards 

o 1259.05(A): One or more of the traffic safety measures as defined in 1259.05(A) shall be 
required in an effort to aid access and traffic management. At the discretion of the Public 
Service Department. 
 Covered by right-in turn lane. 

o 1259.05(B): The front yard setback shall be based on the recommended right-of-way width as 
outlined in the Master Thoroughfare Plan. 
 See comment in “General” section above. 

o 1259.05(C): Loading Areas shall be located behind buildings and screen from adjacent unlike 
uses. 

o 1259.05(D): Storage areas and trash storage receptacles shall be totally enclosed by structures 
or opaque fences on four sides, screened from adjacent uses, and be located behind building(s). 
 None shown, see comment in Chapter 1249 above. 



  

 

o 1259.05(E): New or upgraded utility, cable or other communications lines, and transmission 
lines located within the TC Overlay District (including those located along the rear property line) 
shall be located underground 
 Place note on the plans stating as such. 

o 1259.05(F): Sidewalks shall be provided along each developed parcel or upon change in use of 
an existing developed parcel within the TC Overlay District if a sidewalk does not exist at the 
time of the development or change in use of the parcel. 

• Fee-in-lieu preferred due to the low height of overhead transmission lines. 
 Along Broad Street this is an 8’ wide asphalt path. 

• A concrete sidewalk is indicated along the frontage of the AL/MC building, unknown 
width. This will need the be asphalt and width indicated. No sidewalk shown extending 
from proposed to the west (heron ave). Fee-in-lieu or install. 

 Fee-in-lieu possible. 
• 1259.06 – Site Design Submittal Requirements 

o 1259.06(1): Site Plan – Following information must be shown on the plans. 
 1259.06(1)(a): The boundaries and dimensions of the lot. 

• Missing front on Broad and Heron. 
 1259.06(1)(b): Size and location of existing and proposed structures. 

• Please show the exterior dimensions of the AL/MC building on the elevation pages. 
 1259.06(1)(e): The use of land on adjacent property, within 100 feet of the property line. 

• Put a label on the adjacent Subdivisions for “Heron Manor Phase…” and “Settlement at 
Pataskala Phase….” 

o 1259.06(2): Development Plan 
 1259.06(2)(a): All proposed structures shall be located, showing square footage of each 

structure, expected entrance(s), service, and pedestrian areas. 
• On page 2: Only the ILV’s on the east side of the site are labeled with bedroom 

numbers. Indicate the remaining. 
 1259.06(2)(b): Traffic concept: All points of ingress and egress onto public roadways and the 

overall traffic distribution scheme shall be shown, indicating traffic flow patterns and traffic 
control points. The requirements for a traffic study and the need for “Traffic Safety 
Measures” shall be at the discretion of the City Engineer and approved, approved with 
modifications or disapproved by the Planning and Zoning Commission. 
• Indicate intended traffic flow with arrows. 

 
Chapter 1283 – Landscaping and Screening 
• 1283.07 – Application of Landscaping Standards 

o 1283.07(B) for uses within the GB Zoning District: 
 *Front Yard: L2 (any frontage on public R/W) 

• L2 shown along south border of parking to west of AL/MC building. No other perimeter 
screening shown along frontages. 

• West Frontage along Heron Ave: Appears just outside of view on Landscaping Plans, 
cannot tell if there is any there or not. L2 required. 

 *Side Yard: L3 or L4 if abutting a residential use (west, abutting Heron Manor. East, adjacent 
to undeveloped portion) 
• West: Mix of low shrubs and evergreen/deciduous trees along perimeter of Heron 

Manor.  



  

 

o Does not strictly meet L3 or L4 code, up to PZC to approve. 
 *Rear Yard: L3 or L4 if abutting a residential use (North, along Heron Manor/Settlement of 

Pataskala) 
• North: Mix of low shrubs and evergreen/deciduous trees along North side. 

o Does not strictly meet L3 or L4, up to PZC to approve. 
 Within General Notes on Page 6/6, provide the following additional notes: 

• Changes and/or Substitutions, including but not limited to species or location, that 
deviate from the approved Landscaping Plan shall be approved by the Planning and 
Zoning Department prior to installation. 

• Landscaping shall be maintained in perpetuity.  
• All shrubs shall be maintained at a minimum three foot height. 

• 1283.06 – Landscaping and Screening Standards 
o 1283.06(3): L2 shall consist of a continuous shrub line, three (3) feet in height with 95% opacity, 

with one (1) tree per 30 lineal feet. 
 A three (3) foot high mound or wall may be substituted for the shrubs. 

o 1283.06(4): L3 shall consist of a continuous shrub line, six (6) feet in height with 95% opacity 
(arborvitae), with one (1) tree per 30 lineal feet. 
 A six (6) foot high fence or wall may be substituted for the shrubs. 

o 1283.06(5): L4 shall consist of a fence, no less than six (6) feet tall with 100% opacity, plus one 
(1) tree per 30 lineal feet. In addition, four (4) high shrubs are required per 30 lineal feet of wall. 
 

Chapter 1291 – Parking and Loading 
• 1291.03 – Lighting 

o Any nonresidential parking area with ten or more off-street parking spaces and any residential 
parking area with 20 or more off-street parking spaces shall be illuminated during periods of 
darkness to provide an average intensity of 1/2 foot candles of light as measured at the parking 
surface area. All outdoor lighting shall be constant intensity, and shall be directed, reflected, or 
shielded. 
 Locations and types of lighting required to be shown. Recommend including photometric 

plan.  
 Independent Living Villas: Will there be streetlights/front yard light posts, lights on the front 

of buildings/no lighting? Need information. 
• 1291.05 – Location of Parking and Loading Spaces 

o *1291.05(A)(4): a 40-foot vegetated zone (landscaped to the L2 standard identified in Chapter 
1283) shall be maintained between the street right-of-way-line. 
 See note in “General” above. 

• 1291.07 – Parking Spaces for People with Disabilities 
o 1291.07(B): Minimum Dimensions: 11’ x 19’ with a 5’ access aisle on one side. 
 Show dimensions of access aisle somewhere. 

o 1291.07(C): All spaces shall be designate in conformance with Ohio Manual of Traffic Control 
Devices. 
 Add Note. 

• 1291.11 – Parking and Loading Space Dimensions 
o Figure 655 – 1: For 79-90 degree angle parking, spaces shall be 9’ x 19’, with a parking space 

maneuvering (aisle width between opposite parking spaces) of 20’. 



  

 

 Parking space dimensions/spacing for AL/MC are OK. Need dimensions/spacing for 
clubhouse, pickleball courts parking areas. 

• 1291.12 – Interior Screening and/or Landscaping 
o 1291.12(B): Interior parking lot landscaping shall conform to one or a mix of the following 

options: 
 1291.12(B)(1)(a): Option 1 - Interior landscaping shall be provided at the rate of 20 square 

feet per stall. At least one tree must be provided for every 200 square feet of landscaped 
area. Ground cover plants as listed in Chapter 1283 must completely cover the remainder of 
the landscaped area. 
• Option 1 has been implemented. 

 1291.12(B)(1)(b): Option 2 - One tree must be provided for every four parking spaces. The 
tree planting area must have a minimum dimension of 25 square feet. All island trees shall 
be protected from potential damage by vehicles. 
• Interior Landscaping provided, but give us some statistics to show compliance with the 

requirements above. Square footage? Numbers of trees? 
• 1291.15 – Width of Access Driveway 

o For two-way entrances: 28-feet 
 Width of East entrance only 23.81-feet. 
 Width of South entrance not shown. 



From: Antonio Anzalone
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Chris Sharrock; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White;

kperkins@laca.org; Alan Haines
Cc: Lisa Paxton; Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 02-01-2023
Date: Monday, January 23, 2023 2:27:11 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Jack,
 
Please see my and Alan’s comments below:

a. Stormwater control      
                                                              i.      A stormwater report will need to be submitted as part of the construction

plan application process. 
                                                            ii.      The site will presumably drain to the existing retention pond adjacent to

this property, and the report will need to verify that the existing pond is sized
to accommodate the additional load.

                                                          iii.      Some improvements may be needed to the existing pond/outlet structure.
b. Existing retention pond is currently on private property

                                                              i.      As part of this development, the existing basin should be deeded to the
City for operation and maintenance, as there is not currently an entity having
responsibility, nor is there a specific entity that should have responsibility.
Specifically, please have P&G Pataskala deed the pond area to the City. The
Deed received does not state this.

                                                            ii.      As part of this process, and for the City to accept responsibility of the
pond, clearing, grubbing and grading around the pond is requested to be
completed to start fresh and make this a usable and maintainable area.

c. Future Development
                                                              i.      The Future Development site located in the southwest corner of the site

(northeast corner of Heron Avenue and Broad Street) must use the two
proposed access points (RI/RO on Broad and the connection to Heron
Avenue) and will not be allowed to construct a new access on either Heron
Avenue or Broad.

 
Thanks,
 
 
Antonio Anzalone
Assistant City Engineer
City of Pataskala
621 W. Broad Street, Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Office: 740.927.3873
Cell: 740.652.0685
Email: aanzalone@ci.pataskala.oh.us
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2023 10:16 AM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>;
Jim Roberts <jroberts@verdantas.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; kperkins@laca.org;
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From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Chris Sharrock; Jim Roberts; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; kperkins@laca.org;

Antonio Anzalone; Alan Haines
Cc: Lisa Paxton; Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 02-01-2023
Date: Monday, January 23, 2023 3:53:09 PM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack
 
Verdantas has reviewed the PZC Memo for February and offer the additional
comments:
 

1. TCOD-22-002
a. Appropriate signage will be required at the RI/RO to assist cars to not

violate and make a left turn and will be reviewed during construction
plan submittal.

b. The study finds that the southbound lane at the Heron Ave. and Broad
St. intersection has an unacceptable service level during PM hours.
However, the study does not recommend installing a southbound left
turn lane at this location since it is unsignalized for safety concerns. We
are not in agreement with these safety concerns and a left turn lane
can be installed.

c. A cross access agreement needs to be provided with the current parcel
and the parcel to the southwest to ensure no new access points onto
Broad Street.

 
 
Thanks
 
Scott R. Haines, PE,CPESC 
Senior Project Manager
O. 740.344.5451 | D. 740.224.0839
1555 W. Main Street, Newark, Ohio 43055
 
From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2023 10:16 AM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>;
Jim Roberts <jroberts@verdantas.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; kperkins@laca.org;
Antonio Anzalone <aanzalone@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Cc: Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 02-01-2023
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City of Pataskala, Ohio 
Provision Living Traffic 
Access Study 
November 2022 

 

11-29-2022, Review Comments

There are minor edit comments for the
appendix and table of contents. 

The Recommendations section should
include a westbound right turn lane at
the Broad Street and RI-RO access
drive. In reviewing the site plan, this is
the shortest access location for any
building in the development.  

Scott Seaman, PE

GPD Groups



From: Chris Sharrock
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; kperkins@laca.org;

Antonio Anzalone; Alan Haines
Cc: Lisa Paxton; Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 02-01-2023
Date: Friday, January 13, 2023 3:49:01 PM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png

Jack,
 
It is still early in the planning process but I wanted to point out two things that need to considered:
 
Sanitary: Due to the limited capacity at the WRF, this will more than likely be the final development
that will be granted sanitary service, outside of the projects currently underway.
 
Water: They will be required to have at least two water feed points to this development. One feed
will probably come from the newly installed water main on Heron Ave, but the other will have to
come from the water main on Broad Street. That water main is located on the south side of Broad
and is a transite water main which is a fragile material and can be difficult to work with.
 
Outside of those two items meant to be informational, I have no comment on this application at this
time.
 
Thank you,
 
Chris Sharrock
City of Pataskala
Utility Director
430 South Main Street
csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us
Office: (740) 927-4134
Cell: (614) 554-2799
 

 
“The soldier is the Army. No army is better than its soldiers.” – Gen George Patton
 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2023 10:16 AM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>;
Jim Roberts <jroberts@verdantas.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
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West Licking Joint Fire District 
www.westlickingfire.org 

 

 
November 21, 2022 
Subject: PVL Investments 200 W Broad St. 
 
Jack, 
 
The West Licking Fire District has reviewed the plans for PVL Investments and we have the 
following comments.  
  

1) Fire hydrants located in a residential area shall be installed every 500’. 
2) All fire hydrants on a private system shall have the bonnet of the hydrant painted blue. 

This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 
3) Each project shall provide 1 spare “screw on “type Stortz fitting for every (5) private 

fire hydrant installed on the water line to be used at the discretion of the Fire District. 
They shall be delivered to the Fire District prior to the final acceptance of the project. 
This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

4) All fire hydrants shall have: One (1) 5” Stortz connection / Two (2) 2.5” hose 
connections. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

5) Per the Fire Districts regulations section J note (b): All fire hydrants shall be installed 
every 300’ in commercial districts and out of the collapse zone. i.e. 1 ½ times the height 
of the building. 

6) All threads provided for the FDC’s shall be a 5” Stortz fitting with a 30 degree angle 
towards the ground and at a height of 36” off of finish grade. This comment shall be 
added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

7) The Fire District requires that the FDC for the assistance living facility shall be installed 
in a remote location. 

8) Per the Fire Districts regulations section K note c: the FDC shall be installed within 40’ 
of a fire hydrant. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

9) The FDC shall be marked with a red aluminum sign, 18” in height and 24” wide. The 
sign shall have white letters reading “FDC” that are 6” in height and 1” stroke width. 
This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

10) The water line shall be a minimum of 6” diameter line from the 5” Stortz fitting to the 
sprinkler riser. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

11) All fire hydrants, PIV’s and FDC’s that are in areas subject to vehicular traffic, impact 
bollards shall be installed per the 2017 edition of the Ohio Fire Code section 312 
guidelines. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

 
 
 
District Headquarters 
 
851 East Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 
740-927-8600 [Office] 
740-964-6621 [Fax] 
www.westlicking fire.org 
 
 
 



West Licking Joint Fire District 
www.westlickingfire.org 

 

12) FDC’s shall be painted fire protection red.This comment shall be added to the detail 
page of the construction plans. 

13) The following requirements are in addition to NFPA 24, and the Water Department 
jurisdiction that work is to be performed. Installation requirements: All clamps, rods, 
rod couplings or turnbuckles, bolts, washers and straps used below ground level shall 
be stainless steel. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

14) The Fire Districts Fire Code Official shall inspect all fire line material prior to it being 
installed in the ground. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the 
construction plans. 

15) The State Fire Marshal’s State fire inspectors shall be notified for all inspections, 
testing and life safety finals that involve fire protection systems. i.e.: underground fire 
line, sprinkler systems and fire alarm and any hydro tests for the fire protection 
systems. 

16) Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured 
openings or where immediate access for life-saving or firefighting purposes, the Fire 
Code Official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. 
The key box shall be of an approved type listed per the Fire Districts regulations section 
G. 

17) The Fire Districts permit application shall be filled out and permit fees paid in full prior 
to the start of construction. 

18) The Fire District requires a 48 hour notice for any inspections and testing. 
19) The Fire District’s regulations can be found on our website at westlickingfire.org 

 
This concludes our comments at this time. If you have any questions please feel free to 
contact me. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Doug White 
dwhite@westlickingfire.org 
Fire Marshal 
West Licking Fire District 
851 E. Broad St. 
Pataskala Oh 43062 
Office Phone # 740-927-3046  Opt. 2 
Westlickingfire.org 

mailto:dwhite@westlickingfire.org


West Licking Joint Fire District 
www.westlickingfire.org 
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GENERAL NOTES

INSTALLATION NOTES

NOTE: MULCH ENTIRE PLANT BED. SEE
PLANS FOR LIMITS OF PLANT BEDS
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7.7 ARCHITECTURAL ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER ROOFING
UNDERLAYMENT ON ROOF SHEATHING

X2 BOARD AND BATTEN  12" O.C. (DARK) - MANU: JAMES
HARDIE / COLOR: IRON GRAY, TEXTURE: SMOOTH
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MONUMENT SIGN

PROJECT NUMBER : GAP1042   DATE : 10.31.2022

A0

PROVISION LIVING PATASKALA   |   PATASKALA, OHIO

Monument Sign to be
internally lit in lieu of
spotlight







PVL PATASKALA AREA MAP

September 13, 2022

2013/2014
Licking County,  OH

1 :    500 Feet0
1 :    0.09 M ile s² LICKING COUNTY TAX MAP


	TCOD-22-002 Staff Report for 02-01-2023
	TCOD-22-002 Staff Review for 02-01-2023
	TCOD-22-002 PSD Comments
	TCOD-22-002 Engineer Comments
	TCOD-22-002 TAS Comments
	TCOD-22-002 Utility Comments
	TCOD-22-002 FD Comments
	TCOD-22-002 Application for 02-01-2023 Combined
	2022-11-04_Application_8.5x11
	SitePlan_24x36
	Sheets and Views
	1 OVERALL


	DevelopmentPlan_24x36
	Sheets and Views
	2 DIMENSION
	3 LP NORTH
	4 LP SOUTH
	5 LP BLDG
	6 LP NOTES


	Exterior Elevations_24x36
	Sheets
	P3 - PRELIM. ELEVATION


	Pataskala Enclosure Details
	Villa Elevations_24x36
	Monument Sign_11x17
	Sheets
	A0 - MONUMENT SIGN


	Deed Infor_11x17
	Area Map_8.5x11




